Some properties comprise a portion that is held to earn rentals or for capital appreciation and
another portion that is held for use in the production or supply of goods or services or for
administrative purposes. If these portions could be sold separately (or leased out separately under
a finance lease), the Group would account for the portions separately. If the portions could not be
sold separately, the property is an investment property only if an insignificant portion is held for
use in the production or supply of goods or services or for administrative purposes. Judgement is
made on an individual property basis to determine whether ancillary services are so significant
that a property does not qualify as investment property.

A certain piece of long term leasehold land of the Group, previously disclosed as land held for
property development, has been identified as being held for capital appreciation. Accordingly,
this property is reclassified as investment property from prior year's classification of land held
for property development.

The following comparatives have been restated in the statements of financial position:

As previously
stated Adjustment

As
restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

As at 28 February 2011
Land held for property development 58,086   (15,134)   42,952
Investment properties 53,795   15,134   68,929

As at 28 February 2010
Land held for property development 93,032   (15,321)   77,711
Investment properties 56,327   15,321   71,648

4. Auditors’ Report on Preceding Annual Financial Statements

The auditors’ report on the financial statements for the year ended 28 February 2011 was not
qualified.

ATLAN HOLDINGS BHD – 173250 W
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE P ERIOD
ENDED 29 FEBRUARY 2012

Page 4 of 28

5. Comments About Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The business operations of the Group have not been materially affected by any seasonal or
cyclical factors during the financial quarter under review.

6. Unusual Items Due to their Nature, Size or Incidence